ACT 195

An Act Relating to Public Improvements and the Financing Thereof, Making Appropriations for Public Improvements and Plans Related Thereto Out of the General Revenues, Authorizing Expenditures from Special Funds and Revenue Bond Funds, and Providing for the Issuance of General Obligation Bonds for the Annual Period Ending June 30, 1962.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to accomplish the purpose designated by the appropriations, are hereby appropriated, to be undertaken by the agencies hereinafter designated, for the annual period ending June 30, 1962 out of moneys in the treasury received from general revenues, special funds, or bond funds, as designated in each of the subsections. The letter symbols used after the specific project appropriations, if any, indicate the source of financing and shall have the following meaning: (c)—general fund; (b)—general obligation bond funds; (s)—special funds; (r)—revenue bond funds; and (f)—federal funds. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance the projects herein indicated which are designated as being financed from general obligation bonds.

A. PROJECT NOT LOCATED IN ANY SPECIFIC COUNTY

B. PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

II. NATURAL RESOURCES (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources unless otherwise specified.)

Provided, that, with a portion of the appropriation made herein, the department may employ a project manager and other necessary staff to supervise the Magic Island project. Construction of projective structure, periphery fills and dykes for portions of the peninsula indicated as Phase I of the Ala Moana Reef Plan being the Diamond Head peninsula

Survey, plans and improvements necessary to develop an industrial area within University lands located in Sand Island. The amount of this appropriation shall be reimbursed to the general fund by the University of Hawaii from revenues derived from Sand Island.

3.		<u>1,115,754</u>	
	Construction and completion of Stages I and II of the Wai- manalo core plan and engineering and construction draw- ings for Stage III.	3,168,754	
4.	Hawaiian Home Lands: Papakolea Residence Lots	45 000	(-)
5.	Hawaiian Home Lands:		` ,
	Waimanalo, Area II, Subdivision		
	Makiki Round Top House Lots, OahuLot surveys, plans, and cost of installing water pipe line and making individual water connections for sub-division of state-owned land above Makiki Nursery.		(s)
	Puu-o-Hulu House Lots, Waianae, Oahu		` '
8.	Diamond Head House Lots, Honolulu, Plans	100,000	(s)
	Keaiwa Park, Oahu	35,000	
	General development of park, other than the construction of cabins, which will enlarge the recreational potential of the park.	,	.,
	State Park Cabin Development Site, Oahu	15,000	
11.	Dillingham Field and/or Mokuleia Beach Park, Oahu	1 0,000 etoed, W.	
12		100.000	44
12.	Aliamanu Park, Oahu	toed, W.	Q.]
13.	Kilohana Falls Park, Kalihi Valley, Oahu	50,000 75,000	(ħ) -
	Land acquisition and improvements. [Item ve	toed. W.	0.1
14.	Development of state park on former Marks Estate Property, Nuuanu, Oahu	58,000	(b)
	[Item ve	toed, W.	Q.]
15	Payment to highway special fund for land purchase for portions of Marks property for state parks purposes. Pupukea Forest Park, Oahu	£0,000	(-)
10.	Tupunca Torost Tark, Garden	50,000	(1)
		100,000	(~)
		50,000	(c)
	[Item ve	. 4 337	\sim 1
16.	Ualakaa Park, OahuLiliuokalani Gardens State Park, Oahu	9,600	(c)
17.	Liliuokalani Gardens State Park, Oahu	150,000	(c) (b)
	***	175,000	0 1
	Restoration of Royal Swimming Hole (Waikahalulu Falls) and historic site, land acquisition of Robinson Estate Property for the purpose of developing a first-class tourist	toed, W.	Q.J
18.	attraction. Restoration, Preservation and Identification of Historic Sites, Oahu	20,000	(c)
19.	V W-14	40,000	、しノ

	20.	Pensacola Street Storm Drain, Oahu	300,000 (b)
		Construction of a flood control drain box from the mauka	toed, W.Q.J
		be expended by the City and County of Honolulu. Improvement of Namauu Drive and Nuuanu Stream for Flood	
	21.	Improvement of Namauu Drive and Nuuanu Stream for Flood	150 000 (1)
		Control Purposes	toed WOl
		Clean Nuuanu Stream mauka of School Street; prevent over-	1004, 11.2.1
		flow of water into Stream Drive and Namauu Drive; con-	
	22	struct whatever is necessary to prevent flood in Nuuanu area. Jennie Street Flood Control, Oahu	220 000 (%)
	22.	[Item ve	toed. W.O.1
		For flood control of Kalibi Stream	
	23.	Waiawa Stream Flood Control, Oahu	25,000 (b)
		[Item ve To be expended by the City and County of Honolulu for	toea, w.Q.J
		flood control of Waiawa Stream.	
III.	ΤR	ANSPORTATION	
		(To be expended by the Department of Transportation.)	
	1.	Small Boat Launching Ramps, windward Oahu	55,913 (c)
	Z.	Heeia-Kea Anchorage and Wharf, windward Oahu To repair and extend facilities at the Heeia-Kea wharf and	44,434 (c)
	3.	Haleiwa Beach, Park and Breakwater, Oahu	200,000 (b)
		[Item ve To restore, improve and expand Haleiwa Beach, Park and	toed, W.Q.]
		to prevent soil and sand erosion.	
	4.	to prevent soil and sand erosion. Kaiaka Bay Marina, Oahu	25,000 (c)
	_	Feasibility study for a small boat harbor. Marina, Waianae, Oahu	2f 000 (-)
	5.	Marina, Waianae, Oanu	25,000 (c) 267,913 (b)
			292.913
		[Item ve	toed, W.Q.]
		Plans and construction of a new marina on the Honolulu	
	6	side of Kaneilio Point, Oahu. Keehi Lagoon, Oahu, Small Boat Harbor	232.223 (c)
	0.	recent quegoti, outra, other boat rearbornment.	513,368 (b)
			745,591
		Construct permanent bulkhead walls in accordance with	
		Honolulu Waterfront Plan. Construction of temporary catwalks, moorings, and launching ramps for small boats.	
	7.	Small boat launching ramps, other than windward Oahu	49,000 (c)
	8.	Farrington Highway, Waipio Junction to Ewa-Waianae Junc-	045 000 (1)
		tion, Oahu	843,000 (b) 813,000 (s)
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	658 000
		Construct 3 miles of 4-lane divided highway. Lunalilo Freeway, Oahu	
	9.	Lunalilo Freeway, Oahu	,137,664 (r)
	10	Linalilo Freeway Oahii	247 048 (s)
		Right-of-way acquisition for Kaimuki section. Lunalilo Freeway, Oahu Right-of-way acquisition and construction of 6 and 8 lane	,= ,0 .0 (5)
		treeway from Houghtailing to Nuuanu Stream.	
	11.	Vineyard Boulevard, Oahu	82,350 (s)
	12.	Liliha Street, Oahu	122,800 (s)
		Construction of overpass over Lunalilo Freeway, and widen-	
	13	ing of road from Vineyard Boulevard to School Street. Interstate Highway (Lunalilo Freeway), Oahu	(010 400 (a)
	10.	1	,000,000 (b)
			,919,400
		Construction of 6 and 8 lane freeway over an approximate	-
		1.9 miles between Kapiolani Boulevard and Kileauea Avenue.	

14. Interstate Highway, Oahu	Point to 231,000 (b)
Kunia intersection.	5,000 (r)
Plans for 6-lane freeway about 1.1 miles long Street to Keeaumoku Street.	
16. Kalanianaole Highway, OahuTo realign and construct 3.1 miles of 4-lane paved from Kailua Junction to Waimanalo in windward Oa	l highway
17. Kamehameha Highway, Oahu	<u>161,500</u> (s)
Plans to realign, acquire land, and to construct of 2-lane paved highway from Weed Junction #2 to Haleiwa Park, Oahu.	323,000 1.4 miles Haleiwa,
18. Kaena Point Road, Oahu	200,000 (b) Lena Point
19. Farrington Highway, Barber's Point to Piliokoe Gulc Plans for pavement of 4.6 miles from Barber's Piliokoe Gulch.	h, Oahu 140,000 (b) Point to
20. Kamehameha Highway, OahuInstallation of overhead highway lights on Ka Highway between Honomau Street, Aiea and Wais pass, Pearl City.	mehameha awa Over-
21. Installation of highway lights from old government Farrington Highway Intersection to Jade Street and ton Highway Intersection, Waianae, Oahu	1 Farring- 24,434 (c)
 Materials Laboratory, Honolulu	space for 84,000 (s)
23. Automotive Service Building, Honolulu	feet with
24. Vehicle Sheds, Oahu Base Yard	24,000 (s)
IV. PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES (To be expended by the Department of Accounting an Services unless otherwise specified.)	nd General
1. Kapiolani Technical School, Dual Purpose Building,	792,000 (b) 847,000
Construction of a multi-story building with ab- square feet of classroom space for business educa- sales, and dental and medical aides training prog- library and general classrooms.	out 32,400 tion, retail rams, and
2. Honolulu Technical School, Classroom Building, Oa	27,500 (c) 666,300 (b) 693,800
Construction of a two-story building of approxima square feet of space for general classrooms, scien tories, and commercial and power sewing, dra engineering courses and the purchase of equipment that the appropriation for the Honolulu Technic shall not be used for the transfer of the Aviation State Honolulu Airport.	tely 26,000 ce labora- fting, and Provided, al School

3. Diamond Head School, Dormitories, Additional Construction Funds	. 42,000 (c)
dormitories.	
4. Aiea Branch Library, Oahu	100,000 (c)
for the Aiea Branch Library.	
5. Aina Haina Branch Library, Oahu	337,000 (c)
6. New Kaimuki Branch Library, OahuLand acquisition and plans for the New Kaimuki Branch	195,000 (c)
Library.	97,000 (-)
7. Kalihi-Palama Branch Library, Oahu	•
parking area for the Kalihi-Palama Branch Library.	275 000 ()
 Kaneohe Branch Library, Kaneohe Civic Center, Kaneohe, Oahu To construct and provide equipment therefor, including books —a supplement to Act 23, S.L.H. 1960. 	,
9. Branch Library in the Kukui area or the Kauluwela School	
area, Oahu	200,000 (b)
[Item re	duced, W.Q.]
For land, plans, construction and equipment, including books for a branch library in the Kukui area or the Kauluwela	, "
School area, Oahu. 10. Pearl City Branch Library, Oahu—Site Purchase	. 60,000 (c)
Acquisition of land as site for future Pearl City Branch Library.	
11. New Wahiawa Branch Library, Oahu	. 167,876 (c)
Land acquisition and plans for the construction of branch library in Wahiawa.	
12. Waipahu Library, renovation and furniture	20,000 (c)
V. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII (To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services unless otherwise specified.)	
1. President's Residence	100,000 (c)
For a president's residence to be built or purchased as op- portunity presents. To be expended by the University of Hawaii.	
2 Classroom Building No. 3 Manoa Campus	. 86,750 (c)
Plans for the construction of about 75,000 square feet of floor space (reinforced concrete) for classrooms, instructional laboratories and faculty offices.	
3. Equipment for Classroom Building No. 2. Manoa Campus	90,000 (c)
For the purchase of equipment for Classroom Building No. 2 4. Food Service Facility, Manoa Campus	150,000 (6)
4. Pood Service Pacifity, Manoa Campus	892,000 (b)
ullet	1.042.000
Plans, construction and equipment for additional cafeteria plus first phase in development of a centralized food service	
facility.	
5. Women's Dormitory, Manoa Campus	52,000 (c)
Plans for a residence hall for women to house approximately 170 women students to be operated as a unit of Frear Hall.	
6. Gilmore Hall, Manoa Campus, Renovation of Electrical In	
stallation	62.000 (c)
Replacement and installation of electrical circuits, switching equipment, wiring and fixtures in Gilmore Hall.	·
equipment, witing and natures in Gilmore Hall.	•

7. Campus Roads, Drainage, and Utilities, Manoa Campus	120,000 (c)
8. Building and Maintenance Facilities, Manoa Campus	26,000 (c) 330,000 (b) 356,000
Construction of replacement facilities on an equal-area basis for those facilities which must be replaced to follow the re- vised general campus development plan. These facilities will consist of carpenter shop, paint shop, electrical shop, welding shop, plumbing shop, warehouse and storage, and gas station with combustible storage.	550,000
9. Dispensary, Manoa Campus	17,500 (c)
10. Geophysics Building, Manoa Campus, Supplement to Federal Funds To supplement federal funds received for the construction of a geophysics building. State funds are to be used for the construction of undergraduate classroom facilities in the geophysics building.	195,000 (c)
11. New Swimming Pool, Manoa Campus	30,000 (c) 320,000 (b) 350.000
Plans for new 50 meter swimming pool on the University of Hawaii Campus. 12. Faculty Housing-Waahila Apartments, Manoa Campus	100,000 (e) 300,000 (b) 400,000
[Item v. 13. University High School Multi-Purpose Building, Oahu	etoed, W.Q.] 212,000 (c)
VI. PUBLIC HEALTH (To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services unless otherwise specified.)	
 Waipahu Health Center, Oahu	
 State Hospital, Oahu, Central Warehouse	95,000 (c)
3. State Hospital, Oahu, Shop Building	15,000 (c)
 State Hospital, Oahu, Renovation of Ward Building	
patients.	
patients. 5. Waimano Home, Oahu, Male Treatment Building Plans, construction and equipment for a one-story concrete	50,000 (c) 386,000 (b) 436,000

	102 000 (5)
6. Waimano Home, Oahu, Habilitation Cottage for Females	193,000 (b)
in the way to live in private homes. 7. Waimano Home, Oahu, General Storage and Maintenance	
Building	8,500 (c)
Plans for a Butler type building of approximately 23,000 square feet to better the control of supplies and materials	
and to provide complete maintenance facilities.	
8. Castle Memorial Hospital, windward Oahu	250,000 (b)
and equipping of a 72 bed hospital in windward Oahu.	
9. Kuakini Hospital Oahu	250,000 (c)
A grant to the Kuakini Hospital for plans and construction of additional buildings.	
VII. SOCIAL SERVICES	
(To be expended by the Department of Accounting and	
General Services.) 1. Rehabilitation Center for Visually and Physically Handi-	
capped, Honolulu	140,000 (c)
Assessment for construction of Bachelot Street to Kuakini Street, and construction of Unit B and purchase of equipment.	
2. Kawailoa Girls' Home, Oahu, Chain Link Fence	14,300 (c)
Construction of approximately 2,200 feet of 6 feet high chain	
link fence along Kaneohe side of Girls' Home. 3. Kawailoa Girls' Home, Oahu, Hookipa Cottage, Interior Re-	
modeling	28,000 (c)
Renovation and relocation of dormitories, isolation rooms, bathrooms, dispensary and offices.	
4 Oahu Prison Chain Link Fence	40,000 (c)
Construction of approximately 2,800 feet of 16 feet high chain link fence, including electrically operated gate. To be in-	
stalled outside of wall area of the prison.	
VIII. DEFENSE	
(To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services.)	
1. Fort Ruger, Honolulu, Three-Unit Armory	10,000 (c)
	275,000 (b) 282,000 (f)
	567,000
Plans, construction and equipment for a two-story armory	·
of 28,000 square feet to house three infantry and missile headquarters units of Hawaii Army National Guard.	
2. Fort Ruger, Oahu, Combined Field Maintenance Shop	400,000 (f)
Construction of prefabricated steel and concrete hollow block building, single story, containing approximately 20,000 square	
feet of floor space to provide adequate facilities to house the	
ordnance, signal, automotive, instrument, and quartermaster repair shops and machine shops which support the activities	
of the Hawaii Army National Guard.	
3. Ordnance Company Armory, Oahu	20,000 (c)
completion of the armory—to supplement Act 23, S.L.H. 1960.	
IX. JUDICIARY	
(To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services.)	
1. Juvenile Detention Home, Honolulu, Completion	124,500 (c)
Completion of administrative offices and boys' wing of the Juvenile Detention Home.	
2. First Circuit Court Proper, Honolulu, Improved Lighting	
System	10,000 (c)
and in the basement.	

X. GENERAL GOVERNMENT	
(To be expended by the Department of Accounting and	
General Services.) 1. Liliuokalani Building, Honolulu	20,000 (c)
Construction of pressure drainage system to drain rear service entrance.	20,000 (0)
2 Liliyokalani Building Honolulu	61,800 (c)
Renovation of basement for use as offices. 3. Liliuokalani Building, Honolulu	48,800 (c)
Installation of air conditioning in basement offices.	
4. Kapuaiwa Building, Oahu	178,500 (c)
Alteration of existing partitions and non-bearing walls, con- struction of new office partitions, revision of electrical and	
and plumbing systems, installation of new light fixtures and	
air conditioning. 5. Mezzanine Floor Addition, Department of Land and Natural Resources, State Office Building	65,000 (c)
Construction of mezzanine floor in the land office to add	05,000 (c)
approximately 900 square feet in office space. 6. Land Acquisition, Honolulu Civic Center1	000 000 (a)
	,000,000 (6)
XI. OTHERS (To be expended by the City and County of Honolulu, unless	
otherwise specified)	
1. Municipal Auditorium Complex, Oahu	500,000 (c) 977,019 (b)
_	477.019
Construction of facilities in the Municipal Auditorium Com-	,,
plex to provide convention space now lacking in the State—a	
supplement to Act 23, S.L.H. 1960. 2. Little Theater, Oahu	50,000 (c)
	550,000 (b)
[Item ve	600,000 toed, W.Q.]
Construction of a Little Theater on land owned by the City and County of Honolulu.	
3. Bishop Museum, Oahu, Repair to Buildings	30,000 (c)
A grant to the Bishop Museum to be expended for repairs to its buildings.	
4. Arizona War Memorial	50,000 (c)
A grant to the Pacific War Memorial Commission for the construction of the Arizona War Memorial at Pearl Harbor,	
Oahu. 5. Swimming Pool, Pearl City, Oahu	145 000 (b)
[Item ve	toed, W.Q.]
Plans and construction of a swimming pool in the Pearl City Highlands Park.	
C. PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF MAUI	-
I. NATURAL RESOURCES	•
(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Re-	
sources unless otherwise specified.) 1. Kihei Resort Area Development, Maui	50,000 (s)
Surveys, plans, grading, and other site preparation necessary	, , ,
to develop 25 acres of State-owned land at Kihei, Maui, for disposition for resort-hotel purposes.	
2. Hamoa Beach Lots. Maui	20,000 (s)
Rehabilitate roads and furnish power lines to service an existing subdivision at Hana, Maui, of 67 houselots of approxi-	
mately 15,000 square feet each.	
3. Kihei Land Development, Maui	200,000 (s)
To be allocated to the Department of Land and Natural Resources for Kihei Land Development.	

4. Molokai Irrigation and Water Utilization Project1	000 000 (b)
Construction of transmission main, reservoirs, distribution systems and appurtenances.	,000,000 (5)
Provided, that said appropriation is not to be spent to the extent that Small Reclamation Projects Act money shall be available; provided further, that no part of this appropriation shall be spent until the Department of Hawaiian Homes Land and the Department of Land and Natural Resources shall have	
consummated a land exchange of Hawaiian Homes land south of the Molokai airport, classified as well suited for diversified agriculture with irrigation, for state land on Oahu, which is available for housing use; provided further, that such exchange shall be based on present assessed values of the lands in question, but that no less than 600 acres of	
reasonably contiguous agricultural land shall be exchanged for no less than 100 acres of housing land.	
5. Kihei Water System, Maui	600,000 (b)
To be expended by the Maui County Water Board. If there is no water board, then by the Department of Accounting and General Services.	
6. Water Studies, Molokai and Lahaina	60,522 (c) 9,478 (b) 70,000
7. Feasibility, Study and Preliminary Plans for the Lower Kula Transmission and/or Trunk Lines and/or Storage Facilities,	91.000 (c)
Maui	52,000 (b) 143,000
To be allocated to the Maui County Water Board. If there is no water board, then to the Department of Accounting and and General Services for feasibility, study and preliminary plans for the lower Kula transmission and/or trunk lines and/or storage facilities.	110,000
8. Kula, Maui (Transmission Line Omopio to Alae Waiakoa or further, if funds permit)	200,000 (c) 40,000 (b)
To be allocated to the Mari County Water Pound If there is	240,000
To be allocated to the Maui County Water Board. If there is no water board, then to the Department of Accounting and General Services for the used stated herein.	
9. Kanaha Pond Development Plans, Kahului (To be expended by the Comptroller)	10,000 (c)
10. Restoration, Preservation and Identification of Historic Sites, Maui	28,000 (c)
toric Restoration Project. TRANSPORTATION	
(To be expended by the Department of Transportation.)	35,000 (b)
1. Lanai Airport	00,000 (8)
2. Lanai Small Boat Harbor	150,000 (c)
3. Hana Belt Road, Maui	572,900 (s) 293,000 (f)
Construction of Dridge and 2 lane parameter and Walting	865,900
Construction of Bridge and 2-lane pavement over Kakipi Gulch.	

Ħ.

4. Hana Belt Road (Kailua to Honomanu), Maui	279,000 (в)
5. Farrington Avenue, Molokai-Realign, widen, and pave 2.5 miles of existing road from Kapeelua Avenue to FAP route	
47 east of Kualapuu	72,000 (s)
·	197,000 (b)
6. Hana Belt Road-Construct 2.5 miles of 2-lane pavement from	269,000
Waipio to Kailua	82,050 (s)
7. Iao Valley Road	100,000 (c)
(To be expended by the County of Maui)	10,000 (c)
8. Tidal Wave Escape Road, Waiehu(To be expended by the County of Maui)	10,000 (0)
9 Hana Small Boat Study Mani	10,000 (c)
To be allocated to the Department of Transportation for the the Hana Small Boat Study.	
10. Plans and construction for a storage shed at Pier 2, Kahului Harbor, Maui for temporary storage of farm produce	49,882 (b)
11. Construction of concrete sidewalk on Kaahumanu Avenue, Maui	, , ,
[Item ve	toed, W.Q.j
III. PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES	
1. Baldwin High School Agriculture Building, Maui	125,000 (b) etoed, W.Q.]
To be allocated to the Department of Accounting and General Services for the Baldwin High School Agriculture Building.	itoed, W.Q.J
2. Lahainaluna School, Maui, Pipeline and Reservoir	65,000 (c)
To complete the final phase of a water supply project with construction of 100,000 gallon reservoir for storage and fire	
protection, and for construction of parking area on campus.	
To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services.	
3. Kahului Library, Maui	300,000 (c)
To be allocated to the Department of Accounting and General Services for the construction of the new Kahului Library.	,
IV. PUBLIC HEALTH	
(To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services unless otherwise specified.)	
1. Kalaupapa Settlement, Molokai, Patient's Cottages	115,000 (c)
Replacement of substandard housing for patients with modest frame cottages to house married patient couples.	
2. Kalaupapa Settlement, Molokai Electrical Distribution System.	42,000 (b)
Change present 3-phase electrical distribution system to a	, (,
2400-4160Y system, replacing approximately 40 poles due to obsolescence and termite damages and 8 miles of sec-	
ondary wires together with all necessary apparatus.	
3. Molokai Hospital	250,000 (c)
To be allocated to the Department of Accounting and General Services, for the construction of Molokai General Hos-	
pital with the approval of the Molokai Hospital Management	
Committee.	75 000 (-)
4. Central Maui Memorial Hospital[Item ve	75,000 (e) etoed, W.Q.]
To be allocated to the Department of Accounting and Gen-	,
eral Services for the use of Central Maui Memorial Hospital with the approval of the Central Maui Memorial Hospital	
Managing Committee.	

V. JUDICIARY	
1. Second Circuit Court	92,000 (c)
Court. To supplement Act 23, S.L.H. 1960 for the Second Circuit Court.	
2. Juvenile Detention Home, Maui, Completion	5,000 (c)
1. Department of Transportation	000 000 (6)
To be expended within the State in conformity with the conditions specified by the Federal Aviation Agency for the return of the Puunene Airport lands to the State in their letter to the Hawaii Aeronautics Commission dated January 27, 1961.	
2. Wailuku Off-Street Parking, Maui	-43,000 (b)
To be allocated to the Department of Accounting and General Services for Wailuku Off-Street Parking. VII. OTHERS	etoed, W.Q.]
Erection of Memorial Plaque, Hana	1,000 (c)
D. PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII	
I. AGRICULTURE (To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services unless otherwise specified.)	
1. State Nursery, Kamuela, Waimea, Hawaii	75,000 (c)
2. Department of Agriculture and Conservation Building, Hilo,	35,000 (c)
Construction of a prefabricated building to house offices, in- spection laboratories, fumigation vaults, warehouse and storage rooms.	, .,
II. NATURAL RESOURCES	
(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources unless otherwise specified.)	
1. Panaewa Farm and House Lots Subdivision, Hawaii	371,000 (b) 100,000 (s) 471,000
Surveys, plans, roads and water distribution system necessary to subdivide state-owned lands in Panaewa, Hilo, into not less than 28 farm lots of 10 acres each and not less than 25 house lots of 2.75 acres each, including pro-rota share of water source development and main transmission development.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
2. Waiakea Houselots, Hawaii	100,000 (s)
3. Plans and Studies, Development of State Owned Industrial Land in Hilo Plans, survey and economic studies for development of State lands in the Hilo area for industrial and commercial purposes.	25,000 (s)
* · · * · · ·	

4.	Kona Water Development, Hawaii	,249,100 (b)
5.	Pahoa Water Development, Hawaii	430,000 (b)
		20,000 (c) 450,000
	Water source development, installation of main transmission lines, storage facilities, and appurtenances. Provided, that any unrequired balance of this appropriation shall be transferred to the Mountain View Water Development Project, Hawaii.	
6.	Waiakea-Uka Water Development, Hawaii	215,000 (b)
7.	Kawaihae Water System, Hawaii	131.920 (c)
	,,,	153,080 (b)
	The left was a single of the same of the s	285,000
	Development of water source, construction of transmission lines, storage facilities and appurtenances for Kawaihae-Puako area.	
8.	Mountain View Water Development, Hawaii	6 0,000 (c)
		40,000 (b)
	[]tem ve	100,000 toed, W.Q.]
	Development of water source, main transmission lines, storage facilities and appurtenances for Mountain View area. To be expended by the County of Hawaii, Board of Water Supply, subject to the approval of plans by the Division of Water and Land Development, Department of Land and Natural Resources.	tocu, W.S.]
9.	Water Development, North Kohala, Hawaii	60,000 (c)
10.	Hamakua Water Development, Hawaii	
	Tr.	165,000 (b) 365,000
	Development of water source, main transmission lines and appurtenances for the Ahuloa-Hamakua areas. To be expended by the County of Hawaii, Board of Water Supply, subject to approval of plans by the Division of Water and Land Development, Department of Land and Natural Resources.	toed, W.Q.]
11.	Waiakea-Panaewa Water Development, Hawaii	225,000 (b)
12.	Pohakuloa Park, Hawaii	50,000 (c)
13.	Restoration, Preservation and Identification of Historic Sites,	10.000 ()
	To be used for historic sites throughout the island of Hawaii.	10,000 (c)

III.

•	
14. State Parks, Hawaii County	40,000 (c)
15. Waipio Flood Control Project, Hawaii	1 0,000 (c)
[Item von To be expended by the County of Hawaii for the purpose of flood control measures in Waipio Valley.	
16. Wailoa Flood Control Project, Hawaii	80,000 (c) 48,000 (b)
To be expended by the County of Hawaii for the completion of the Wailoa Flood Control project—a supplement to a prior appropriation.	128,000
TRANSPORTATION (To be expended by the Department of Transportation.)	
1. General Lyman Field, Hilo, Hawaii	300,000 (b)
Extension of runway 8-26 to accommodate jet service. 2. Drydock Facilities, Hilo, Hawaii	50,000 (c)
be leased out to private enterprise on a basis of competitive bids as provided for in Act 245, S.L.H. 1959, as amended.	
3. Akaka Falls Road, Hawaii	30,000 (c)
4. Puainako Road	50,000 (c)
 Makapala-Niulii-Pololu Road, Hawaii To survey, plan, grade, pave and resurface existing road (to continue improvement from 1960 appropriated project). Chain of Craters Road, Hawaii—Kaimu to Hawaii National 	90,000 (c)
Park Boundary To survey and plan for construction of 4.2 miles of 2-lane pavement from Kaimu to Hawaii National Park.	17,000 (s)
7. Honokahau, Kona, Destination Area Complex Development, Hawaii	250,000 (c)
Preparation of preliminary plans for the development of a tourist destination area complex in the vicinity of Honokahau, Kona. Such plans shall provide for a new Kona airport, a small boat harbor, the necessary roads and water transmission lines and the highest and best use of public lands in and around the development complex. The Department of Transportation shall receive the assistance and advice of the Department of Land and Natural Resources with regard to plans for public lands and plans for water transmission lines.	
8. Kawaihae-Puako Road, Hawaii	300,000 (b)
9. Kawaihae-Mahukona Road, Hawaii	80,000 (b)
Plans Construction plans to enlarge docking facilities on the Hamakua side of the Wailoa River, Fisherman's Wharf—northeast of Kamehameha Avenue.	5,000 (c)

11. Olaa-Pahoa-Road Junction, Hawaii	100,000 (c)
For survey, plans, land acquisition and construction of 2-lane pavement from new Volcano Road in Olaa, past Olaa town toward Pahoa. (Olaa to Federal-aid project S-231(1) including connection to new Volcano Road in Olaa.)	, , ,
12. Hawaii Belt Road—Keauhou to Kainaliu, Hawaii	60,000 (c) 226,000 (b)
	92,500 (s) 30,960 (r)
	409,460
For survey, plans, land acquisition, and construction of 2-lane pavement from Keauhou toward Kainaliu.	250 000 (1)
13. Honokaa-Waipio Road, Hawaii	350,000 (b) 176,000 (s)
	526,000
For survey, plans, land acquisition to construct 2-lane pavement from Honokaa toward Waipio. IV. PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES	
1 Wajakea-Kaj School Hawaji	460,000 (b)
Plans, construction and equipment for a new Waiakea-Kai School. Relocation of the school is made necessary as it is now situated in a tidal wave danger zone. To be expended by the County of Hawaii.	
 Pahala Branch Library Building, Hawaii	91,000 (b)
V. UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII	
(To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services.)	
1. Hilo Campus, Hawaii	300,000 (c)
Preparation of plans and construction of a dormitory to house students attending the University of Hawaii, Hilo Campus.	
 Maintenance Workshop and Storage, Hilo Campus, Hawaii Construction of frame structure to be used as workshop and storage area. 	9,600 (c)
VI. PUBLIC HEALTH 1. Waiakea Health Center, Hawaii, Completion	11,770 (c)
Paving parking and driveway and erecting 8 feet cyclone fence. This appropriation will complete the total project. To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services.	
VII. DEFENSE (To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services unless otherwise specified.)	
1. Kealakekua Armory, Hawaii, Paving and Security Fencing Construction of approximately 8,560 square feet of asphaltic concrete pavement and 1,010 lineal feet of 6 feet high chain link security fencing at the new Kealakekua Armory.	10,000 (c)
To be made available upon the appropriation of \$1,000,000 by federal public law for this project, or if the federal appropriation is less than \$1,000,000, not more than 30 per cent of the total appropriation.	300,000 (b)
3. Protection of the City of Hilo from Lava Flows, Hawaii	26,400 (c)

4. Protection of the City of Hilo against Tsunami, Hawaii	20,000 (c)
1. Kona, Hawaii, State Office Building, Land Acquisition	11,376 (c)
E. PROJECTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF KAUAI	
I. AGRICULTURE	
Forest Development Roads and Trails in various Forest Reserve Areas on Kauai	15,000 (c)
II. NATURAL RESOURCES (To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources unless otherwise specified.)	
Kapaa Swamp Development, Kauai Filling, construction of roads, water and utilities to complete development for houselots and industrial sites.	75,000 (b)
2. Wailua Resort Development, Kauai. Partial repayment from proceeds of sales of public lands on Kauai of advances from the Land Development Revolving Fund for the development of State lands for a resort area adjoining Lydgate Park, Kauai.	100,000 (s)
3. Waimea Heights Houselots, Kauai	19,998 (c)
	155,000 (b) 174,998
Surveys, plans and construction of improvements, including roads and water lines, to open the first increment of houselots on State-owned lands at Waimea Heights, Kauai.	174,996
4. Wailua Houselots Development, Kauai	45,000 (s)
5. Waimea-Kekaha Water System, Kauai	182,000 (b)
6. Koloa Water System, Poipu, Kukuiula, Koloa, Lawai, District of Koloa, Kauai	65,000 (b)
7. Hanalei Water System, District of Hanalei, Kauai	182,000 (b)
8. Kokee Park, Improvements, Kauai. Construction of cabins and general development of the State park at Kokee, Kauai, including improvements and additions to rest rooms, etc., to encourage increased camping and visitor use.	60,000 (c)
9. Kokee Park, Kauai, Domestic Water System	10,000 (c)

10. Wailua-Kapaa Water System	103,000 (b)
11. Wailua River and Lydgate Park, Kauai	ot s, of
12. Na Pali Coast Park, Kauai	24,790 (b)
13. Hanapepe Irrigation Ditch, Kauai	on of
14. Waipouli Canals, Kauai	at 18 Dy
15. Hanalei Flood Control, Kauai	106,750 (c) 43,250 (b) 150,000
Dredging and widening, clearing of various streams or rivers 16. Hanapepe Flood Control Project, Kauai To complete Hanapepe flood control project. To be expended by the County of Kauai.	150,000 (c) ed
17. Wailua Golf Course Clubhouse, Kauai	100,000 (b)
Preparation of detailed plans and construction of Wailt Golf Course Clubhouse and related improvements. To be expended by the County of Kauai.	200,000 na x-
III. TRANSPORTATION (To be expended by the Department of Transportation.)	
1. Port Allen Small Boat Harbor, Kauai	200,000 (c) 100,000 (b) 300,000
Additional dredging, mooring facilities, bulkhead, pavin toilets, and utilities, etc.	ıg,
2. Kauai Belt Road, Kauai	450,000 (s)
	1,020,000
Construct 3.6 miles of 2-lane pavement from Pilaa to Kilaue	120,000 (1)
3. Ahukini Road, Kauai	128,000 (b) 234,000 (s) 362,000
Construct 1.5 miles of 2-lane pavement from Belt Road Lihue airport.	to
4. Kauai State Base YardRelocate temporary base yard to permanent quarters on a proximately 2.5 acres of land in the Lihue area.	75,000 (s)
IV. PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES	
Waimea High School Lot Purchase, Kauai[Item [Item [Item] [Ite	ı vetoed, W.Q.]
Purchase of lot adjacent to Waimea High School for additi to school plant. To be expended by the Department of La and Natural Resources.	on

50,000 (c) could also be used for public and court meetings; plans and equipment. To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services. V. PUBLIC HEALTH 1. Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital Kauai, Paved Walkway.. 600 (c) Paving 2,000 feet of walkway from employees' dormitories to main hospital building. To be expended by Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospital. VJ. JUDICIARY 1. Juvenile Detention Facilities, Kauai..... 10,000 (c) To construct or reconstruct juvenile detention facilities. To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services.

SECTION 2. In addition to the amounts appropriated for highways in Section 1, the Department of Transportation is hereby authorized to expend such amounts of highway special funds and highway revenue bond funds presently available for expenditure by said department as may be required to complete the following projects:

PROJECT	AMOUNT
Oahu	
Aiea Interchange	\$1.018.345 (s)
Kamehameha Highway Widening, Pearl City	465 000 (s)
Moanalua Road, Fort Shafter, landscaping	36.750 (s)
Pali Highway landscaping	44 000 (a)
Lunalilo Freeway—Kalihi Street, paying	347 870 (s)
Nimitz Highway, Richards-Middle Street Interconnected Signal	,
System	300,000 (s)
Traffic Signals, Kalanianaole and Ainakoa: Hickam Gate. Moanalua	
and Puuloa Road, and Tripler Hospital entrance	61,000 (s)
Hawaii	, , , , , ,
Honokaa to Mud Lane	1.125.060 (r)
	615,300 (s)
Keokea—City of Refuge	114.190 (s)
Maui	
Lower Kula Road	2.249.560 (r)
Kauai	-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Kalihiwai	908,901 (r)
	878,901 (s)
Papaa-Pilaa	1,044,000 (r)

In case the amounts appropriated in Section 1 for any Federal-aid highway in a county are found to be insufficient to meet the fiscal year fund requirements therefor, the Comptroller with the approval of the Governor, upon recommendation of the Director of the Department of Transportation and the Director of the Department of Budget and Review, may supplement said appropriations with such amounts from the highway revenue bond or special funds that may be available or become available during the 1961-1962 fiscal year in excess of the total amounts appropriated from said funds in Section 1; from savings in the administration and operations or maintenance programs of the Division of Highways; or from unrequired amounts of appropriations for other highways in said county.

SECTION 3. In addition to the amounts appropriated for the Department of Transportation in Sections 1 and 2, the Department of Transportation

is hereby authorized to expend such amounts of the airport and harbor special funds as may be required to complete the following projects:

PROJECT	AMOUNT
Airports Special Funds Repave access road and auto parking area, Kalaupapa Airfield Reconstruct water system, Hana Airport	\$ 10,000 (s) 20,000 (s)
Harbor Special Funds Modernization of Piers 8, 9, 10 and 11, Honolulu Harbor, Oahu. Provided, that this authorization shall be contingent upon the enactment of S. B. No. 896* into law	o- nt 750,000 (s)
* See Act 127.	

SECTION 4. In addition to the amounts appropriated for the University of Hawaii in Section 1, the University of Hawaii is hereby authorized to expend such amounts of the special funds and revenue bond funds as may be required to complete the following projects:

PROJECT AM	TOUNT
Plans and specifications for central food service facilities and first snack bar\$ 72	2,000 (s)
snack bar	3,000 (s)
Johnson Hall B	',000 (r)
International Gateway House Dormitory	1,000 (r)
Equipment for food service facilities in International Gateway House	5,000 (s)

SECTION 5. The Comptroller, as Director of the Department of Accounting and General Services, is authorized to delegate to the departments the planning and construction of projects under Section 1 when it is determined by him that it is more advantageous to do so.

SECTION 6. The appropriations and authorizations in Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 include land purchase, plans, improvements to land, construction and necessary equipment.

SECTION 7. All general obligation bonds issued for any federal aid highway project or land development project shall have the principal and interest reimbursed from the Highway Special Fund and the Land Revolving Fund, respectively.

SECTION 8. The Board of Land and Natural Resources shall deposit into a trust fund all proceeds derived by way of rentals, water licenses and other licenses and sales of wood, rock and sand from lands granted to the State by said section 5(b) and lands retained by the United States under sections 5(c) and 5(d) and later conveyed to the State under section 5(e). Said proceeds for the period July 1, 1961 to June 30, 1962 shall be appropriated and reimbursed to the general fund for the making of public improvements. Thereafter, said proceeds shall be appropriated by the laws of the State consistent with the purposes enumerated in said section 5(f).

SECTION 9. The Governor, upon recommendation of the Director of State Planning and the Director of the Department of Budget and Review, shall determine when the authorized projects shall be initiated taking into consideration the factors of public need, general financial condition of the state general fund and bond fund, and the general economic conditions. The Governor shall have authority to defer projects for reconsideration by the ensuing

legislature whenever it is determined (1) that the amount appropriated is insufficient to accomplish the purpose for which the appropriation is made, and (2) that the fiscal condition does not warrant expenditure of the appropriated funds. Such deferment shall be reported to the next legislature at least 20 days prior to its convening and shall be accompanied with the reason or reasons therefor.

SECTION 10. In case the amount specified in any item in Section 1 shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such item or after it is definitely found by the Comptroller that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete said work, such unrequired amounts may be expended for any other item in the same county in Section 1 with the approval of the Governor, upon recommendation of the Director of State Planning and the Director of the Department of Budget and Review; provided, that the provisions of Section 2 shall be applicable to all highway projects in Sections 1 and 2. Transfers or anticipated lapsing of funds under Sections 1, 2, 3 or 4 shall be reported to the next legislature at least 20 days prior to its convening and shall be accompanied with the reason or reasons therefor.

SECTION 11. The purchase of land and the construction of buildings shall be subject to the approval of the Governor upon recommendation of the Director of State Planning as to what lands should be utilized or purchased, and as to type, size, arrangement, use and exterior architectural design of the authorized structure.

SECTION 12. In the event that no funds are allotted by the Governor for any project in Sections 1, 2, 3 or 4 during the annual period ending June 30, 1962, authorizations and appropriations for such projects shall lapse as of June 30, 1962. Unallotted balances of the appropriations shall likewise lapse as of June 30, 1962.

SECTION 13. Where the Governor or any agency of any government unit is able to secure federal funds made available under any Act of Congress of the United States to be expended in connection with or for the planning and/or construction of any of the projects or works authorized by this Act, the Governor or agency shall have the power to enter into such undertaking with the proper offices or agencies of the federal government. Such undertakings shall be reported to the next legislature not later than 20 days prior to its convening.

SECTION 14. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of this Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected hereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 15. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1961. (Approved July 13, 1961.) S.B. 1.